

SCANNED JUL 0.9 2019

THE CITY OF ST. LOUIS

CARGO CITY LEASE AGREEMENT

AIRPORT BRIDGE COMPANY, INC. Ab-109

ST. LOUIS LAMBERT INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT® CARGO CITY LEASE AGREEMENT

THIS LEASE AGREEMENT, made and entered into as of the $\frac{J\mu h}{day}$ day of $\frac{J\mu ne}{day}$, 2019, by and between the City of St. Louis, a municipal corporation of the State of Missouri, as Lessor, and Airport Bridge Company, Inc., a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Louisiana, as Lessee.

RECITALS

The City owns and operates the St. Louis Lambert International Airport, located in the County of St. Louis, State of Missouri.

Lessee desires to lease space within and adjacent to the Cargo City Buildings.

The City is willing to lease space within and adjacent to such buildings to Lessee.

The parties, therefore, agree as follows:

ARTICLE I MEANINGS AND CONSTRUCTION

Section 101. <u>Meanings and Construction</u>. Except as otherwise clearly indicated by the context, the words and phrases defined in this Section have the following meanings when used elsewhere in this Agreement.

- "Agreement" means this Lease Agreement.
- "Aircraft Operations Area" or "AOA" means those areas of the Airport used for the landing, taking-off, movement, and parking of aircraft, as the same now exist or as the same hereafter may be added to, modified, changed, or developed.
- "Airport" means the St. Louis Lambert International Airport, together with any additions, improvements, or enlargements made from time to time.
- "Airport Director" means the Airport Director of the City or the person performing the functions of that office, as authorized by the City's Mayor, or that person authorized by the Airport Director to act for or on behalf of the Airport Director with respect to any particular matter under this Agreement.
- "Cargo City Buildings" means those certain cargo buildings at the Airport, including associated parking lots and sidewalks, and all improvements thereto, with the following addresses: 9801, 9805, 9809, 9813, 9817, 9825, 9833, and 9841 Air Cargo Road, St. Louis, MO, 63145.
- "City" or "Lessor" means The City of St. Louis, Missouri.

"Lessee" means Airport Bridge Company, Inc.

"Notice" means a communication between the parties to this Agreement performed in accordance with the requirements of Subsection 1113(B).

"Premises" means the area or areas described in Section 201, and shown on Exhibit "A," that has or have been designated by the City for the exclusive occupancy and use by Lessee for the uses herein specifically provided, including all Existing Improvements within the Premises as of the Commencement Date

"Remediation Costs" means any losses, expenses, or costs incurred by the City in connection with environmental remediation: (i) required by the appropriate governmental agency responsible for enforcing applicable Environmental Laws or Environmental Permits, or (ii) attributable to Hazardous Materials left on City property in excess of applicable remediation standards derived by the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency, the U.S. Occupational Safety and Health Administration, the Missouri Department of Natural Resources or other governmental health agency as appropriate for commercial property, safe for occupational exposure or Airport use or which are in violation of applicable Environmental Laws or Environmental Permits, and caused by, or arising out of, Lessee's operations at the Airport or the Lessee's use or lease of the City's property. Remediation Costs include without limitation investigation and evaluation costs, costs to implement and administer institutional controls, restrictive covenants, soil management plans or other related reports or studies, sampling and analysis costs, reporting costs, planning and design costs, consultant and contractor costs, labor costs, equipment costs, construction costs, access costs, disposal costs, transportation costs, administrative costs, attorneys' fees and other legal fees and litigation expenses, permit fees and costs, monitoring costs, oversight and inspection costs, claims, demands, causes of action, suits, judgments, damages, compensation, debts, costs, expenses, losses, penalties, fines, stipulated penalties, punitive damages, and other similar liabilities caused by or arising out of or incidental to the Lessee's handling, use, storage, release, disposal, generation, emission, or discharge of Hazardous Materials at the Airport including the Premises.

"Removable Fixtures" means all furnishings, equipment, personal property, and fixtures installed or placed by the Lessee within the Premises that are not permanently affixed to any wall, floor or ceiling within the Premises, and identified and listed by Lessee on its Removable Fixtures list approved by the Director, as provided for in Section 608 of this Agreement.

"Rents" means for any Fiscal Year, the rents payable by Lessee pursuant to Article V.

"Rules and Regulations" means those lawful, reasonable, and not unjustly discriminatory rules and regulations, including ordinances and operating directives, promulgated by the Airport Director, the Airport Commission, or the City from time to time for the orderly operation of the Airport.

"Term" means the entire term of this Agreement as provided for in Article III Section 301.

"Transportation Security Administration" or "TSA" means the Transportation Security Administration created under the Aviation and Transportation Security Act of 2001, as amended, or any successor agency thereto.

Act, the uses permitted on the Premises, or any other matter or thing relating to the Premises or any portion thereof.

Section 202. <u>Reservations</u>. The grant of lease hereunder is subject to the following reservations and conditions:

- A. The City reserves the right (but is not obligated pursuant to this Agreement) to develop, maintain, and keep in repair the Airport, including the Aircraft Operating Area and all publicly-owned facilities.
- B. Lessee shall not exercise the rights granted by this Agreement to Lessee in such a way as to interfere with or adversely affect the use, operation, maintenance, expansion or development of the Airport, or with the operations of other tenants or users of the Airport.
- C. The City reserves the right to, from time to time, temporarily or permanently close or restrict specific roadways, taxiways, taxi lanes, runways, apron areas, doorways, and any other area at the Airport. The City also reserves the right at any time or times to relocate, reconstruct, change, alter, or modify any such means of access provided for pursuant to this Agreement or otherwise, either temporarily or permanently; provided that a reasonably convenient and adequate means of access, ingress, and egress exist or be provided in lieu thereof. The City shall reasonably notify Lessee of any such action affecting Lessee.
- D. The City reserves for the use and benefit of the public, a free and unrestricted right of flight for the passage of aircraft in the airspace above the surface of the Premises, together with the right to cause or allow in said airspace such noise, vibration, fumes, dust, fuel particles, illuminations, interference with television, radio or any other type of transmission and other effects as may be caused in the operation of aircraft, now known or hereafter used for navigation of or flight in the air, using said airspace or landing at, taking off from, or operating on or about the Airport.
- E. The City reserves the right to grant utility and maintenance rights-of-way to itself and others over, under, through, across or on the Premises provided that such use will not substantially or materially interfere with Lessee's use of the Premises, and provided further that such reservation or grant of rights does not directly result in additional cost or expense to Lessee.

Section 203. Access. Subject to all of the terms, covenants, warranties and conditions of this Agreement, Lessee has the right of free access, ingress to and egress from the Premises, for Lessee's employees, contractors, subcontractors, agents, and invitees.

Lessee will be granted the use, for its employees, contractors, subcontractors, agents, and invitees, of a share of the adjoining parking area. Lessee will be allotted a share of parking spaces equivalent to Lessee's share of total leased space in the Cargo City Buildings.

Section 204. <u>Security</u>. Lessee hereby acknowledges that Transportation Security Administration regulations require the City to adopt and put into use facilities and procedures designed to prevent and deter persons and vehicles from unauthorized access to the Aircraft Operating Area. Lessee understands that the City has met said requirements by developing an Airport Security Program ("ASP") for the Airport, and Lessee warrants, covenants and agrees to be fully bound by, and immediately responsive to, the requirements of the ASP, as it may be amended from time to time.

ARTICLE IV USE OF PREMISES

Section 401. Use. The City hereby grants to Lessee, subject to all the terms, covenants, warranties and conditions of this Agreement, the exclusive use of the Premises for office and storage space; conducting passenger loading bridge and related equipment maintenance; the loading, unloading, and short term parking of automobiles and trucks; ground service equipment maintenance and repair; and for no other purpose, unless expressly authorized by the City. If maintenance is required in the future that may involve the release of Hazardous Materials, such Hazardous Materials must be disposed of in accordance with the Environmental Laws and any required Environmental Permits (see Section 406 entitled "Compliance with Environmental Laws"). Lessee will install whatever modifications are required in order to comply with the aforementioned laws and permits, which will further be subject to the City's approval. Use of Premises is limited to the above stated purposes only, unless expressly authorized in writing by the City. Lessee shall not develop, construct or provide space within the Premises for purposes of accommodating Dual Customs services or Mexican customs pre-clearance services, and Lessee shall not offer services or associated facilities for the loading, unloading, processing, and warehousing of air cargo subject to Mexican customs that is part of Dual Customs; provided, however, that Lessee has and will continue to have the right to service itself.

Section 402. Repairs and Maintenance.

- A. The City shall maintain and keep in good repair the structures associated with the Cargo City Buildings, as well as all associated common areas, including building roof and exterior structure, obstruction lights, roadways, sidewalks, automobile parking areas, tug drives, common utility lines and systems, exterior lighting, and perimeter fencing. The City shall clean and provide for snow and ice removal from the common roadways, sidewalks, automobile parking areas, and tug drives.
- B. Lessee shall, throughout the Term of this Agreement, at its own cost and without any expense to the City, maintain and keep in good repair, excepting only acts of God, fire, and other casualties, and reasonable wear and tear (taking into account repair and maintenance required to be done by Lessee), the interior and exterior, non-structural portions of the Premises, including all tenant Improvements, HVAC systems, utility systems including, without limitation fire suppression lines or systems (up to the common distribution points for each utility system), painting, doors and windows, and any other structures erected within the Premises. Lessee shall, at its sole cost and expense, take such measures as may be necessary to keep the Premises secure; the City has no obligation or responsibility to keep the Premises secure.
- C. Lessee warrants, covenants and agrees, without cost or expense to the City during the Term hereof, to perform the following:
 - 1. <u>Housekeeping of Premises.</u> Remove from the Premises all trash and refuse, and dispose of it in a manner approved by the City.
 - Maintenance Standards. Maintenance and repairs shall be in quality and class equal to or better than the original work to preserve the Premises in good order and condition, based on a standard of care reflecting prudent property management. Lessee shall repair all damage to the Premises caused by Lessee or its employees, contractors, subcontractors, agents, and invitees; this requirement includes immediate replacement of broken windows, doors and locks with like materials.

time, (ii) all ordinances, regulations, rules, executive orders, policies and instructions pertaining and lawfully promulgated pursuant to such statute or law as they now exist or may be amended from time to time.

Section 406. <u>Compliance with Environmental Laws</u>. Lessee agrees that in conducting any activities or business at the Airport, including any activities directly related or incidental to its use and occupancy of the Premises, Lessee shall comply with any and all applicable Environmental Laws including any plans, monitoring, recordkeeping or programs prepared in conformance with applicable Environmental Laws. Lessee further agrees as follows:

(A) Environmental Permits.

- (i) Lessee shall obtain and maintain any and all Environmental Permits required by applicable Environmental Laws to conduct the activities in which Lessee engages at the Airport.
- (ii) Lessee shall comply with any requirement imposed by an Environmental Permit obtained by the City that is or are applicable to Lessee or Lessee's activities at the Airport, including any plans, monitoring, recordkeeping or programs prepared in conformance with such Environmental Permits or Environmental Laws; provided, however that the City shall adequately give Notice to Lessee of such applicable Environmental Permit, Environmental Law and associated requirements, including all applicable deadlines for compliance.
- (iii) The City and Lessee shall cooperate to ensure compliance with the terms and conditions of any applicable Environmental Permit, Environmental Law and any associated requirements to insure safety and to minimize cost of compliance.
- (B) Duty to Notify City. In the event of any release or threatened release of Hazardous Materials caused, handled or owned by Lessee, its employees, agents, contractors, suppliers, passengers, guests, or invitees, and which is required by applicable Environmental Laws, Environmental Permits, Rules and Regulations, or any plan or program prepared in response to applicable Environmental Laws or Environmental Permits to be reported by Lessee, whether as a result of negligent conduct or otherwise, at, on, under or about the Airport, or any portion thereof, or in the event any written claim, demand, complaint or action is made or taken against Lessee that pertains to Lessee's failure or alleged failure to comply with any applicable Environmental Laws or Environmental Permits at the Airport or which pertains to the release of Hazardous Materials by Lessee at the Airport, Lessee shall notify the City as soon as reasonably practical of all known facts pertinent to such release, threatened release, claim, demand, complaint, action, or notice, and shall provide the City with copies of any and all such claims, demands, complaints, notices, or actions so made. If Lessee is required, by any applicable Environmental Laws, Environmental Permits, or governmental agency, to file any written notice or report of a release or threatened release of Hazardous Materials at, on, under or about the Airport, or any part thereof, Lessee shall simultaneously provide a copy of such notice or report to the City.
- (C) <u>Environmental Remediation</u>. Lessee shall undertake with all due diligence all necessary steps to remedy and remove at its cost any Hazardous Material, or environmental condition or damage to the extent caused by, or resulting from, the activities, conduct or presence of Lessee or its agents, employees, contractors, or suppliers at the Airport,

Environmental Permits. All Remediation Costs incurred by the City shall be paid or reimbursed by Lessee. The City shall add the cost of the Remediation Work plus actual administrative costs, to the Rents, fees and charges due hereunder on the first day of the month following the date of such work, and such cost shall be and constitute a part of the Rents, fees and charges. Subsequent to receipt of the City's Notice to perform the Remediation Work, the Lessee shall not undertake performance of such Remediation Work without the specific prior authorization from the City. Remediation Work, if necessary, and any other actions taken by the City pursuant to this Section, shall be performed in accordance with the provisions of Subsection 406(C), but only after first having provided Notice to Lessee of such failure to comply, and 30 days within which Lessee may demonstrate why no such alleged failure is present, or to timely remedy such alleged failure that may be present. If Lessee's compliance reasonably requires more than 30 days to complete, the City may enter the Premises and take such reasonable and necessary measures to achieve compliance only upon Lessee's failing to timely begin curing such noncompliance within such 30 day period and to continue diligently working to achieve compliance thereafter.

- (F) Review of Environmental Documents. At the reasonable request of the City, and at City's expense, Lessee shall make available for inspection and copying, at reasonable times, any and all non-privileged documents and materials Lessee has prepared pursuant to any applicable Environmental Laws or Environmental Permits, or submitted to any governmental agency, which documents and materials relate to Environmental Laws or Environmental Permits and which pertain to the Airport or the Premises, and which would be discoverable in litigation.
- (G) <u>Cumulative Remedies</u>. All remedies of the City as provided herein with regard to environmental pollution, contamination, damage, Hazardous Materials releases or threatened releases, or any actual or alleged violation of any applicable Environmental Laws or Environmental Permits are deemed to be cumulative in nature. The City's right to indemnification as provided under this Section shall survive the expiration or early termination of this Agreement.
- (H) <u>Pollution Control</u>. In addition to all other requirements of this Agreement, Lessee, at its cost, shall manage all its operations at the Airport in compliance with all applicable Environmental Laws, Environmental Permits, and with applicable best management practices outlined and delineated in the Airport's Storm Water Pollution Prevention Plan and Storm Water Management Plan, which shall be provided to Lessee at Lessee's request.
- (I) Environmental Covenants. So long as they do not adversely impact Lessee's day-to-day operations at the Airport, Lessee will not object to and, if requested by the City, will subordinate any rights it has under this Agreement to an environmental covenant or environmental land use restriction which (i) restricts the use of groundwater underlying the Premises or the Airport; (ii) limits the use of the Premises to nonresidential uses; (iii) restricts access to soil underlying the Premises or the Airport; and/or other environmental land use restrictions.

where the City determines that it is necessary or desirable to do so to preserve the Airport or the City's property or any portion thereof or to correct any conditions likely to cause injury or damage to persons or property.

C. Unless otherwise provided herein, Lessee shall perform all corrective work required of it that is identified in such inspection(s) within 30 days of receipt of a notification from the City. If correction cannot reasonably be completed within such 30 day period, this period may be extended at the sole discretion of the City. Matters affecting public health, safety, and welfare, including trash and debris problems, must be corrected promptly after the City notifies the Lessee's manager or the manager's designee either orally or in writing via hand-delivery. All emergency repair costs incurred by the City for which the Lessee is responsible for under the terms of this Agreement must be paid or reimbursed by Lessee within thirty (30) calendar days of the City's written request.

Section 410. Failure to Maintain by Lessee. If City determines that Lessee has failed to properly clean, remove trash and refuse, maintain, or repair the Premises as required in Section 402, the City shall provide to Lessee a list of deficiencies, reflecting the amount of time to be reasonably allowed for Lessee to correct same. If Lessee fails to correct such deficiencies within the time allowed and has not timely registered a reasonable objection as to its obligation to do so, the City, following 5 days further notification by the City to Lessee, may enter upon the Premises and correct the listed deficiencies. The City will add the cost of such work, plus actual administrative costs, to the Rents due hereunder on the first day of the month following the date of such work, and such cost will be and constitute a part of the Rents. Subsequent to receipt of the further notification of intent to perform repairs, maintenance, or cleaning from the City, Lessee shall not undertake performance of such repairs, maintenance, or cleaning without specific prior authorization from the City.

Section 411. <u>City Obligations</u>. Except as specifically provided for herein, the City shall not be under any duty or obligation to Lessee to repair, maintain, or clean the Premises or any portion thereof, or any facilities or equipment constructed thereon. The City shall not be responsible or liable to Lessee for any claims for compensation for any losses, damages, or injury, including lost profits, sustained by Lessee resulting from failure of the Airport structures or utility systems, or caused by the natural physical conditions on the Airport, whether on the surface or underground, including stability, moving, shifting, settlement of ground, or displacement of materials by fire, water, windstorm, tornado, act of God, state of war, terrorism, civilian commotion or riot, or any other cause or peril beyond the control of the City, except to the extent covered by the City's insurance or as may be caused by the City's gross negligence or willful misconduct or bad faith.

Section 412. <u>Third-Party Supplier or Operator Obligations</u>. The City reserves the right to require third-party suppliers or operators providing any commercial goods or services on behalf of another Tenant, to secure a permit from the City, to comply with all applicable Rules and Regulations, and to pay any applicable fees to the City to conduct such activity at the Airport.

Section 413. <u>Individuals with Disabilities</u>. Lessee shall be responsible for compliance with the Federal Americans with Disabilities Act, plus any other federal, state or local laws or regulations and City Ordinances pertaining to the disabled individual having access to the Premises or Lessee's services.

By Wire Transfer:

Routing Number: 081000210-1001018702

Bank Name: U.S. Bank (Checking)
Account Name: Airport Revenue Fund

(include a description of the transfer (e.g. "ABC

Lease Agreement No. AL-109")

or as hereafter the City may designate by Notice to Lessee.

Section 505. Security Deposit.

- A. Amount and Form of Security Deposit. Upon execution of this Agreement, Lessee shall provide the City with an irrevocable letter of credit, cash payment, or other security or instrument acceptable to the City ("Security Deposit") in an amount equal to three (3) months of estimated Rents. The Security Deposit must guarantee the faithful performance by Lessee of all of its obligations hereunder and the payment of all Rents due to the City. The Security Deposit must be in such form and with such company licensed to do business in the State of Missouri and must be acceptable to the City, within its reasonable discretion. The Security Deposit is not the sole or exclusive remedy of the City and is not construed, in and of itself, as adequate assurance of Lessee's future performance.
- B. Term of Security Deposit. Lessee shall maintain the Security Deposit until the termination of this Agreement. Such Security Deposit must remain in full force and effect throughout the Term of this Agreement and must extend at least ninety (90) days following the expiration or early termination of this Agreement. Lessee shall provide at least sixty (60) days prior Notice of the date on which any Security Deposit expires or is subject to cancellation.
- C. <u>City's Right to Use Security Deposit: Replenishment</u>. If Lessee commits or is under an Event of Default pursuant to Section 901, then the City has the right to use the amounts of such Security Deposit to pay Lessee's Rents or any other amounts owed to the City by Lessee then due and payable, or to apply the proceeds to any cost or expense or material damages incurred by the City as a result of Lessee's default, or Event of Default under Section 901. If any such Security Deposit, or portion thereof, is used as stated in this Subsection, Lessee shall replenish or provide a renewal or replacement Security Deposit up to the full amount set forth in Subsection 505(A) within 10 days of being notified to do so by the City. The City's rights under this Section are in addition to all other rights and remedies provided to the City hereunder.
- D. <u>Waiver of Security Deposit Requirement</u>. Notwithstanding the provisions of Subsections 505(A)-(C), the City will waive the Security Deposit obligation if it determines that Lessee qualifies for relief from such obligation. To qualify for such relief, Lessee must:
 - 1) not be under an Event of Default pursuant to, and not have received Notice in accordance with, Section 901;
 - 2) have made timely payments of all applicable Rents during the previous 12 month period under this Agreement.

with the City at all times is crucial. Lessee shall provide the City with at least ten (10) working days written notice prior to commencement of any work at the Premises involving the excavation of soils or demolition so that the City may have a representative present at the work site during such demolition or excavation.

- B. The City has the right to refuse approval of such plans and specifications if the external appearance of such alteration or improvement of facilities in publicly-viewed areas does not meet the City's requirements for substantial uniformity of appearance of facilities on the Airport, or, if the type or time of construction of such alteration or improvement, or the location thereof does not meet the City's requirements for safe use of the Airport and appurtenances by other authorized persons. The City may, at its own cost, inspect any such alterations or Improvements.
- C. All Improvements made to the Premises and permanent additions or alterations thereto made by Lessee, except those financed by the City, will be and remain the property of Lessee until expiration or the early termination of the Term of this Agreement. Upon expiration or early termination of this Agreement, all Improvements made under this Agreement or any previous agreement involving the Premises or a portion thereof will become the property of the City; provided, however, that any Removable Fixtures and signs of Lessee will remain the property of Lessee, subject to the terms of Article X. Within sixty (60) days of the Commencement Date, Lessee shall submit in writing to the Director a list of Removable Fixtures for the Director's review and approval and such list must be updated by Lessee no less than one (1) time per contract year or as may be necessary or as requested in writing by the City.
- D. Lessee shall promptly pay all lawful claims made against the City and discharge all liens filed or which exist against the Premises, or Lessee's trade fixtures or trade equipment arising out of or in connection with the failure to make payment for work done or materials provided by Lessee, its contractors, subcontractors, or materialmen. Lessee has the right to contest the amount or validity of any such claim or lien without being in default hereunder; provided, however, that while contesting the amount and validity of any such claims or liens Lessee shall provide the City, at the City's request, with a performance bond in an amount equal to the amount of the claim or lien. Lessee shall give timely Notice to the City of all such claims and liens.
- E. Lessee shall use, and shall cause each of its officers, directors, employees, agents, contractors, and suppliers to use, the highest degree of care when entering upon any property owned by the City in connection with the work. Lessee shall comply, and shall cause each of its officers, directors, employees, agents, contractors, and suppliers to comply, with any and all instructions and requirements for the use of City-owned property.
- F. In any contract relating to the construction or installation of Improvements in the Premises, Lessee shall require each of its contractors and suppliers to:
 - 1. carry policies of Builders Risk Insurance in accordance with Section 701(B)(5); and
 - 2. furnish performance and payment bonds in the full amount of any contract in a form acceptable to the City. Payment bonds must comply with the coverage

- (iii) Workers' Compensation and Employer's Liability Insurance in accordance with Missouri laws and regulations. With respect to Workers' Compensation Insurance, if Lessee elects to be self-insured, Lessee shall comply with the applicable requirements of law. Lessee shall require that all its subcontractors or licensees similarly provide such coverage (or qualify as a self-insured) for their respective employees. City, its officers, employees, or agents shall not be liable or responsible for any claims or actions occasioned by Lessee's failure to comply with the provisions of this Subparagraph. The indemnification provisions hereof shall apply to this Section. It is expressly agreed that the employees of Lessee are not employees of the City for any purpose, and that employees of the City are not employees of Lessee.
- (iv) <u>Contents Insurance</u>. Lessee shall be solely responsible for obtaining insurance policies that provide coverage for losses of Lessee owned property. The City shall not be required to provide such insurance coverage or be responsible for payment of Lessee's cost for such insurance.
- (v) <u>Builders Risk Insurance</u>. During any period of construction, alteration, refurbishment, demolition, excavation, installation, renovation, or reconstruction for which Lessee contracts, Lessee shall carry, or shall require its contractor or contractors to carry, a policy of Builders Risk Insurance in an amount sufficient to insure the value of the work. The City shall be named Loss Payee on Builders Risk coverage to the extent of the City's interest therein (except to the extent coverage relates to Lessee's equipment and personal property). Lessee may elect to self-insure for individual projects with a total cost of \$50,000 or less. In addition, Lessee or its contractor(s) shall carry not less than \$3 million of commercial general liability (combined single limit liability) and not less than \$3 million per accident combined single limit of automobile liability insurance coverage (including owned, non-owned and hired vehicles) during the period of construction, alteration, refurbishment, demolition, excavation, installation, renovation, or reconstruction.
- (vi) Other Property Coverage. Lessee shall provide an "All Risk" insurance policy providing protection from direct loss arising out of any fortuitous cause other than those perils or causes specifically excluded by norm and which covers Lessee's improvements to the Premises, trade fixtures, and equipment. The City shall be named Loss Payee on such coverage to the extent of the City's interest therein (except to the extent coverage relates to Lessee's equipment and personal property).
- (C) <u>Issuers of Policies</u>. The issuer of each policy required herein shall be a financially sound insurance company authorized to do business in the State of Missouri. Acceptable insurers include insurance companies with an "A.M. Best Company" rating of at least an "A-," or other insurers or insurance syndicates of similar recognized responsibility.
 - (i) Form of Policies. The insurance may be in one or more policies of insurance.
 - (ii) <u>Non-waiver</u>. Nothing the City does or fails to do shall relieve Lessee from its duties to provide the required coverage hereunder, and the City's actions or inactions shall not be construed as waiving the City's rights hereunder.
 - (iii) <u>Insured Parties</u>. Each policy, except those for Workers' Compensation and Employer's Liability shall name the City, its officers, agents, and employees as "additional insured" on the certificate of insurance, including all renewal certificates, to the extent of Lessee's indemnification obligations hereunder. Upon City's request, Lessee shall provide City with

taking into consideration changes in statutory law, court decisions, or the claims history of the airline industry as well as that of Lessee, and, based on the written recommendations of such consultant, after providing adequate notice to and in consultation with Lessee, to reasonably adjust the insurance coverages and limits required herein but not more often than every 24 months.

Section 702. Lessee Actions Affecting Insurance. Lessee shall not knowingly do or permit to be done anything, either by act or failure to act, that may cause the cancellation or violation of the provisions, or any part thereof, of any policy of insurance for the Airport, or that may cause a hazardous condition so as to increase the risks normally attendant upon operations permitted by this Agreement. If such Lessee's act, or failure to act, causes cancellation of any policy, then Lessee shall immediately, upon notification by the City, do whatever is necessary to cause reinstatement of said insurance. Furthermore, if Lessee does or permits to be done any act or fails to do any act which causes an increase in the City's insurance premiums, Lessee shall immediately remedy such actions and pay the increase in premiums, upon Notice from the City to do so; but in any event, Lessee will hold the City harmless for any expenses or damage resulting from any such action.

Section 703. Damage to Premises.

- A. <u>Minor Damage</u>. If any part of the Premises, or adjacent facilities directly and substantially affecting the use of the Premises, is partially damaged by fire or other casualty, but said circumstances do not render the Premises untenantable as determined by the City, the same will be repaired to usable condition with due diligence by the City as provided in this Section.
- B. Substantial Damage. If any part of the Premises, or adjacent facilities directly and substantially affecting the use of the Premises, is so extensively damaged by fire, or other casualty, as to render any portion of said Premises untenantable but capable of being repaired, as determined by the City, the same will be repaired to usable condition with due diligence by the City as provided in this Section. In such case, the rents payable hereunder with respect to affected Premises will be paid up to the time of such damage and thereafter be abated ratably in the proportion that the untenantable area bears to the total Premises of the same category or type of space. Such abatement in rent will continue until the affected Premises are restored adequately for Lessee's use. The City shall use its reasonable efforts to provide alternate facilities to continue Lessee's operation while repair, reconstruction, or replacement is being completed, at a rental rate not to exceed that provided herein for comparable space, provided that Lessee's rental costs do not increase as a result of any such alternate facilities unless Lessee requests additional space or space replacement of a classification at higher rental rates concurrent with such reassignment to alternate facilities.

C. Total Damage.

1. If any part of the Premises, or adjacent facilities directly and substantially affecting the use of the Premises, is damaged by fire or other casualty, and is so extensively damaged as to render any portion of said Premises incapable of being repaired, as determined by the City, the City shall notify Lessee as soon as practicable under the circumstances after the date of such damage of its decision whether to reconstruct or replace said space. However, the City is under no obligation to replace or reconstruct such premises. The Rents payable hereunder with respect to affected

have no option to delete the affected Premises from this Agreement. To the extent that the costs of repairs pursuant to this Section exceed the amount of any insurance proceeds payable to the City by reason of such damage or destruction, Lessee shall pay the amount of such additional costs to the City.

Section 704. Indemnification.

- A. Lessee shall defend, indemnify, and hold harmless St. Charles County, Missouri, St. Clair County, Illinois, St. Louis County, Missouri, the City, their respective officers, agents and employees (the "Indemnified Parties") from and against any and all loss, liability, penalties, damages of whatever nature, causes of action, suits, claims, demands, judgments, injunctive relief, awards, settlements, costs, and expenses, including payments of claims of liability resulting from any injury or death of any person or damage to or destruction of any property including all reasonable costs for investigation and defense thereof (including but not limited to attorneys' fees, court costs and expert fees) of any nature, arising out of and in connection with this Agreement, or Lessee's use of its Premises or other areas or facilities at the Airport by Lessee, its agents, employees, contractors, or subcontractors, including, but not limited to:
 - 1. the acts or omissions of Lessee, its agents, employees, contractors, or suppliers;
 - 2. Lessee's use or occupancy of the Airport and the Premises; and
 - 3. any violation by Lessee in the conduct of Lessee's business or its use or occupancy of the Premises or other areas or facilities at the Airport of any provision, warranty, covenant, or condition of this Agreement.

Lessee shall, at its own cost and expense, defend all such claims, demands and suits, whether frivolous or not.

- Lessee shall defend, indemnify, pay, and hold harmless the Indemnified Parties from and B. against all applicable taxes and assessments for which the City may become liable and which by law may be levied or assessed on the Premises, or which arise out of the operations of Lessee or by reason of Lessee's occupancy of its Premises except for any taxes or assessments based on the gross or net income or gross or net receipts of the City that are not allocable to Lessee-related receipts. However, Lessee may, at its own risk, cost, and expense, and at no cost to the City, contest, by appropriate judicial or administrative proceedings, the applicability or the legal or constitutional validity of any such tax or assessment, and the City will, to the extent permitted by law, execute such documents as are necessary to permit Lessee to contest or appeal the same. Lessee is responsible for obtaining bills for all of said taxes and assessments directly from the taxing authority and shall promptly deliver to the City, upon request by the City, copies of receipts of payment. If the City receives any tax billings falling within the scope of this paragraph, it will forward said billings to Lessee. Lessee shall, at its own cost and expense, defend all such claims, demands and suits, whether frivolous or not.
- C. Lessee shall defend, indemnify, and hold harmless the Indemnified Parties from and against any claim, suit, demand, action, liability, loss, damage, judgment, or fine, and all costs and expenses of whatever kind or nature associated therewith in any way arising from

however, that Lessee shall immediately notify City if a conflict between the interests of Lessee and City arises during the course of such representation. Lessee shall use counsel reasonably acceptable to the City Counselor of the City or his or her designee, after consultation with the Airport Director, in carrying out its obligations hereunder. The provisions of this section survive the expiration or early termination of this Agreement. It is specifically agreed, however, that the City, at its option and at its own expense, may participate in the legal defense of any claim defended by Lessee in accordance with this Section. Any final judgment rendered against the City for any cause for which Lessee is liable hereunder is conclusive against Lessee as to amount upon the expiration of the time for appeal therefrom. Nothing in this Article is deemed a change or modification in any manner whatsoever of the method or conditions of preserving, asserting, or enforcing any claim of legal liability against the City. This Section does not in any way waive any of the City's sovereign or other immunity.

- 1. The City, at its own expense except as otherwise provided herein, shall be invited to attend and participate in all meetings (including those related to settlement) and to appear and participate in all judicial proceedings and to the extent of its interests, approve, in writing, the terms of any settlement related to any claim, action, proceeding or suit set forth in this Section.
- J. Notwithstanding the provisions of this Section, Lessee has no obligation to defend, indemnify, or hold harmless the City for any consequential damages or for any amounts to be paid in connection with losses, liabilities, penalties, damages of whatever nature, causes of action, suits, claims, demands, injunctive relief, judgments, awards and settlements because, and to the extent, of the negligence or willful misconduct of the City, but only if the City is conclusively determined to be more than 10% liable due to contributory negligence.
- K. This Section survives the expiration or early termination of this Agreement. Lessee understands and agrees that any insurance protection furnished by Lessee pursuant to Section 701 in no way limits Lessee's responsibility to indemnify and hold harmless the City under the provisions of this Agreement.

Section 705. <u>City Not Liable</u>. Unless otherwise expressly provided for in this Agreement, the City is not in any event liable to Lessee for:

- A. any acts or omissions of Lessee, its officers, directors, employees, agents, contractors, or suppliers, or for any conditions resulting from the operations or activities of Lessee's directors, officers, employees, agents, contractors, or suppliers;
- B. Lessee's failure to perform any of the obligations hereunder or for any delay in the performance thereof;
- C. any environmental condition in existence at the Airport, or any part thereof, which condition may interfere with Lessee's business or other operations or activities, or which might otherwise cause damages to Lessee through loss of business, destruction of property, or injury to Lessee, its officers, directors, employees, agents, contractors, suppliers, invitees, customers, or licensees except to the extent such conditions are caused by the City, its employees or agents; or

- A. The proposed sublease imposes excessive or otherwise unfair terms and conditions on the sublessee.
- B. A lessee which is not leasing space directly from the City, proposes to sublease, in whole or in part, the Premises, and the City determines that there is space in the Cargo City Buildings available for lease directly from the City by the proposed sublessee.
- C. The proposed sublease does not contain a provision which permits it to be terminated upon Notice from the City to the parties thereto of the availability of City-controlled space.
- D. The proposed sublease does not recognize explicitly that it is subordinate to this Agreement.

Section 805. Method of Obtaining Approval of Subleases. When requesting approval of a sublease under Sections 802 and 804, Lessee must include with its request a copy of the proposed agreement, if prepared, or a detailed summary of the material terms and conditions to be contained in such agreement. Any proposed agreement or detailed summary thereof must provide information required by the City, including the following:

- A. the Premises to be sublet;
- B. the terms;
- C. the rents and fees to be charged; and
- D. any other material term and condition of the sublease.

If approved, Lessee shall submit a fully executed copy of such agreement to the City within 30 days after the commencement of the sublease.

Section 806. <u>Charges to Sublessees</u>. The City will not approve any sublease that includes charges other than the following:

- A. a reasonable charge for any services, equipment, and property provided by Lessee;
- B. actual costs other than rental costs incurred by Lessee; and
- C. reasonable rents not to exceed 115% of Lessee's Rents and fees allocable to the subleased portion of the Premises.

Section 807. <u>Lessee to Remain Liable</u>. Lessee remains fully and primarily liable throughout the Term for the payment of all of the Rents and fees due and payable to the City for the Premises that are subject to a sublease, and remains fully responsible for the performance of all the other obligations hereunder, unless otherwise agreed to in writing by the City.

- similar official, of all or substantially all of its property; or an order for relief is entered by or against Lessee under any chapter of the Bankruptcy Code.
- J. Lessee is adjudged a debtor or bankrupt or an order is made approving a petition filed by any of Lessee's creditors or stockholders seeking Lessee's liquidation or reorganization under the Bankruptcy Code or under any other law or statute of the United States or any state thereof, and such order or decree is not stayed or vacated within 60 days of its issuance.
- K. A petition under any chapter of the Bankruptcy Code or an action under any federal or state insolvency law or statute, or an action under any insolvency law or statute of another country is filed against Lessee and is not dismissed or stayed within 60 days after the filing thereof.
- L. By or pursuant to, or under authority of any legislative act, resolution, or rule, or any order or decree of any court or governmental board, agency or officer, a receiver, trustee, custodian, liquidator, or other similar official takes possession or control of all or substantially all of the property of Lessee and such possession or control continues in effect for a period of 60 days.
- M. Lessee becomes a business entity in dissolution.
- N. The letting, license, or other interest of or rights of Lessee hereunder is transferred to, passed to, or devolved upon, by operation of law or otherwise, any other person, firm, corporation, or other entity, by, in connection with or as a result of any bankruptcy, insolvency, trusteeship, liquidation, or other proceedings or occurrence described in subparagraphs (H) through (M) of this Section.
- O. Lessee enters into an Assignment or sublease which is not approved by the City in accordance with the provisions of Article VIII, and, if a sublease, it is not terminated within 10 days after Notice from the City.

Section 902. Termination by the City.

- A. Whenever an Event of Default has occurred, the City may at its option, immediately and without further notification of such Event of Default:
 - 1. Terminate this Agreement or Lessee's rights granted hereby, but without discharging any of Lessee's obligations hereunder and, at the City's further option, exclude Lessee from its Premises. If Lessee uses, occupies, or fails to surrender or remove its property from its Premises, or any portion thereof, without the consent of the City after this Agreement has been terminated or expires, Lessee may be deemed a tenant at sufferance during the period of such use or failure and, in such event, Lessee shall pay Rents established by the City during such period. In such event, the City has, in addition to whatever other rights are available to the City, the right to all remedies provided under applicable laws, and reasonable costs, disbursements, and attorney fees including consequential damages incurred as a result of the holdover.

- A. Any action of the FAA or any federal, state, county, or municipal governmental agency refusing to permit Lessee to operate into, from, or through the Premises as Lessee has previously operated regularly thereon, and the remaining in force of such refusal for a period of at least 60 days;
- B. Any failure by the City to keep, perform and observe any material promise, covenant, or other provision of this Agreement for a period of 30 days after Notice specifying such failure and requesting that it be remedied is given to the City by Lessee; provided, however, that any such failure which can be cured, but which cannot with due diligence be cured within such 30 day period, will not give rise to Lessee's right to terminate this Agreement if corrective action is instituted by the City within such 30 day period and diligently pursued until the failure is corrected; or
- C. Lessee is prevented from conducting its business at the Premises for a period in excess of 90 consecutive days for any reason other than causes directly controlled by Lessee.

ARTICLE X SURRENDER OF PREMISES

Section 1001. Surrender of Premises.

- A. <u>Surrender of Premises</u>. On expiration of the Term of this Agreement or earlier termination as hereinafter provided, or on reassignment or reallocation of the Premises as provided herein, Lessee shall:
 - 1. peaceably surrender possession of the Premises and other space made available to Lessee hereunder in a clean, sanitary, and good condition, excepting only reasonable wear and tear (taking into account repair and maintenance required to be done by Lessee), acts of God, fire, and other casualties, and conditions that can be conclusively shown by Lessee existed prior to Lessee's occupancy or use of said Premises under this Agreement or any subsequent agreement with the City, and the City has the right to take possession of said Premises and other space made available to Lessee hereunder; and
 - 2. return the Premises to the City in a condition such that Hazardous Materials which were placed, stored, used, generated, treated, released, discharged, disposed, or spilled on, under, or about the Premises by Lessee, its officers, directors, employees, agents, contractors, or suppliers are remediated and removed in accordance with Subsection 406(C). If the City is required under applicable Environmental Laws to undertake actions to bring the Premises into compliance with this provision, or any applicable Environmental Laws or Environmental Permits as a result of Lessee's failure to timely correct same in accordance with Subsection 406(C), Lessee shall reimburse the City for any Remediation Costs incurred by the City, as provided for in Subsection 406(E).

The City is not required to notify Lessee to quit possession at the expiration date of the Term of this Agreement.

Section 1103. Subordination to Agreements with the United States.

- A. This Agreement will be subordinated to the provisions of any existing or future agreement between the City and the United States Government or governmental authority, relating to the operation or maintenance of the Airport, the execution of which has been or will be required as a condition precedent to the granting of federal funds or the approval to impose or use PFCs for the improvement or development of the Airport. Lessee shall not cause the City to violate any assurances made by the City to the United States Government in connection with the granting of such federal funds or the approval of such PFC's.
- B. All provisions of this Agreement will be subordinate to the rights of the United States of America to operate all of the Airport or any part thereof during time of war or national emergency. Such rights will supersede any provisions of this Agreement inconsistent with the operation of the Airport by the United States of America.

Section 1104. Subordination to Trust Indenture.

- A. This Agreement and all rights granted to Airline hereunder are expressly subordinated and subject to the lien and provisions of the pledges, covenants (including rate covenants), transfers, hypothecation, or assignments made by the City in the Trust Indenture and any bond ordinance (including related documents authorized or approved by such ordinance) enacted by the City regarding the issuance of bonds. The City expressly reserves the right to make such pledges and grant such liens and enter into covenants as it may deem necessary or desirable to secure and provide for the payment of bonds, including the creation of reserves therefor.
- B. Lessee understands that the City is and will be the issuer of bonds. With respect to outstanding bonds that may be issued in the future, the interest on which is intended to be excludable from gross income of the holders of such bonds for federal income tax purposes under federal law, Lessee will not act, or fail to act (and will immediately cease and desist from any action, or failure to act) with respect to the use of the Premises, if the act or failure to act may cause the City to fail to be in compliance with the provisions of federal law with respect to those types of bonds, as it now exists or may be amended, supplemented, or replaced, or the regulations or rulings issued thereunder, nor will Lessee take, or persist in, any action or omission that may cause the interest on the tax-exempt bonds either (i) not to be excludable from the gross income of the holders thereof for federal income tax purposes; or (ii) to become subject to the alternative minimum tax for federal income tax purposes.

Section 1105. <u>Certificate in Connection with Issuance of Bonds</u>. In connection with any issuance of bonds by the City, upon not less than 30 days prior request by the City, Lessee shall deliver to the City a statement in writing certifying:

- A. that this Agreement is unmodified and in full force and effect (or if there have been modifications, a description of such modifications and that the Agreement as modified is in full force and effect);
- B. that to Lessee's knowledge the City is not in default under any provision of this Agreement, or, if in default, the nature thereof in detail; and

Section 1113. Communications and Notices.

A. Except as otherwise expressly provided in this Agreement, all communications, including notifications, requests, authorizations, approvals, demands, and consents provided for hereunder must be in writing.

If to the City, to:

Airport Director

St. Louis Lambert International Airport® 10701 Lambert International Boulevard

St. Louis, Missouri 63145

If to Lessee, to:

James Breland, President Airport Bridge Company, Inc. 19094 Old Covington Hwy. Hammond, LA 70403

or to such other person or address as either the City or Lessee may hereafter designate by Notice to the other in accordance with Subsection 1113(B).

B. All Notices required by this Agreement must be mailed via certified mail return-receipt requested, via overnight mail with receipt, or personally delivered to the City and Lessee at the addresses set forth in Subsection 1113(A), with copy to:

If to the City:

Office of the City Counselor

Airport Legal Department

10701 Lambert International Boulevard

St. Louis, Missouri 63145

If to Lessee:

James Breland, President Airport Bridge Company, Inc. 19094 Old Covington Hwy. Hammond, LA 70403

or to such other person or address as either the City or Lessee may hereafter designate by Notice.

Except as otherwise expressly provided hereunder, any such Notice is deemed to have been given or made: (i) if sent by certified mail, 5 days after being deposited in the mails, postage prepaid and properly addressed; (ii) if via overnight mail, the next business day; and (iii) if delivered by personal service, when delivered to the addressee.

Section 1114. Force Majeure.

A. Neither party hereto will be liable to the other for any failure, delay, or interruption in performing its obligations hereunder due to acts, events or conditions beyond its control, including acts of God, weather conditions, shortages of energy or materials, embargoes, riots, rebellions, sabotage, acts of a public enemy, war, terrorism, insurrection, strikes, boycotts, picketing, slow-downs, work stoppages or other labor actions affecting the rights

representative is the Airport Director. Lessee's representative must be designated in a Notice delivered to the City. Any party hereto may change its designated representative by Notice to the other party.

Section 1121. Approvals.

- A. Whenever in this Agreement any approval is required, such decision must be promptly rendered and must not be unreasonably withheld or conditioned. No disapproval is valid if such disapproval constitutes an anticompetitive act as described by a federal agency having jurisdiction over such matters.
- B. Unless otherwise required by state or local law, wherever in this Agreement the approval, authorization, consent, certification, determination, waiver, or any other action of the City is required, it may be performed by the Airport Director, unless otherwise provided herein. In taking such actions, the Airport Director shall act reasonably, and take into consideration the best interest of the traveling public and the operations of the Airport.
- C. In all instances in this Agreement where consent or approval of one party is required for an action by the other party, such consent must be in writing unless otherwise agreed by the parties.

Section 1122. <u>Successors and Assigns</u>. All of the terms, provisions, covenants, stipulations, conditions and considerations of this Permit extend to and bind the legal representatives, successors, sublessees and assigns of the respective parties hereto. This provision does not constitute a waiver of any conditions regarding the assignment or subletting contained in this Agreement. Notwithstanding any other term or provision of this Agreement, the City may assign this Agreement at its sole discretion by providing Notice to Lessee as described in Section 1113 herein.

Section 1123. <u>Authority to Execute</u>. The person(s) executing this Agreement on behalf of Lessee warrants to the City that Lessee is a duly authorized and existing corporation, that Lessee is qualified to do business in the State of Missouri, that Lessee has full right and authority to enter into this Agreement, and that each and every person signing on behalf of Lessee is authorized to do so.

Section 1124. Other Agreements. The City acknowledges that Lessee may have entered into other agreements with the City with respect to Lessee's operations at the Airport, which agreements may grant certain additional rights to, and impose certain additional obligations upon, Lessee in addition to those rights and obligations set forth herein. Nothing in this Agreement serves to restrict any such additional rights or obligations.

Section 1125. <u>Entire Agreement</u>. This Agreement, including the attached exhibits, embodies the entire agreement between the City and Lessee relating to the subject matter hereof, and supersedes all prior agreements and understandings, written or oral, express or implied, between the City and Lessee relating thereto.

Section 1126. <u>Advertising</u>. Lessee has no right to use the trademarks, symbols, trade names or name of the Airport or Premises, either directly or indirectly, in connection with any production, promotional service or publication without the prior written consent of the Director.

Section 504 of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973, by expanding the definition of the terms "programs or activities" to include all of the programs or activities of the Federal-aid recipients, sub-recipients and contractors, whether such programs or activities are Federally funded or not);

- Titles II and III of the Americans with Disabilities Act, which prohibit discrimination on the basis of disability in the operation of public entities, public and private transportation systems, places of public accommodation, and certain testing entities (42 U.S.C. §§ 12131 12189) as implemented by Department of Transportation regulations at 49 CFR parts 37 and 38; (also see 49 CFR Part 27 and 28 CFR Parts 35 and 36);
- The Federal Aviation Administration's Non-discrimination statute (49 U.S.C. § 47123) (prohibits discrimination on the basis of race, color, national origin, and sex);
- Executive Order 12898, Federal Actions to Address Environmental Justice in Minority Populations and Low-Income Populations, which ensures non-discrimination against minority populations by discouraging programs, policies, and activities with disproportionately high and adverse human health or environmental effects on minority and low-income populations;
- Executive Order 13166, Improving Access to Services for Persons with Limited English Proficiency, and resulting agency guidance, national origin discrimination includes discrimination because of limited English proficiency (LEP). To ensure compliance with Title VI, you must take reasonable steps to ensure that LEP persons have meaningful access to your programs (70 Fed. Reg. at 74087 to 74100); and
- Title IX of the Education Amendments of 1972, as amended, which prohibits you from discriminating because of sex in education programs or activities (20 U.S.C. 1681 et seq)."

In the event of breach of any of the above non-discrimination covenants, City will have the right to terminate this Agreement and to enter or re-enter and reposes the Premises and the facilities, structures or improvements thereon and hold the same as if the Agreement had never been made or issued.

Section 1129. <u>Binding Contract</u>; <u>Counterparts</u>; <u>Facsimile Signatures</u>. This Agreement will become effective and binding only upon the execution and delivery hereof by the City and Lessee. This Agreement and any companion document or instruments referred to herein, may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of which will be original, but all of which together will constitute one document or instrument, and it will constitute sufficient proof of this Agreement to present any copy, electronic copies or facsimiles signed by the parties hereto.

EXHIBIT "A" **PREMISES**

Confidential mo. 90000



Pre-Numbered Page Separator of type Airport Contract

Doc ID: 1044906

Do NOT try to reuse this page separator. If you do, an error will be generated because this image ID has already been used for another document. You cannot use this page separator to over-write another image. This page separator indicates that the following document is of type Airport Contract.